Our net tangible book value as of March 31, 2022 was approximately
$4.7 million, or $0.35 per ordinary share based on 13,348,943 shares outstanding as
of March 31, 2022, and $0.28 per ordinary share
 based on 16,944,783 shares outstanding as of August 1, 2022. Net tangible book value per share is
calculated by subtracting our total
liabilities less the contingent consideration from our total tangible assets, which is total assets less intangible assets and
goodwill, and dividing this amount by the number of ordinary shares outstanding.

S-10

After giving effect to the assumed sale by us of 3,861,003 ordinary
shares to Lincoln Park pursuant to the Purchase Agreement at an assumed average sale
price of $7.77 per ordinary share, which was
the last reported sale price of an ordinary share on Nasdaq on August 16, 2022, and after deducting estimated
aggregate offering
expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2022 would have been approximately $34.7 million, or
$1.67 per ordinary share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value per share of $1.39 to our existing
shareholders.

The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed public offering price per share   $ 7.77
Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2022 (based on shares outstanding as of August
1,
2022)   $ 0.28
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering   $ 1.39
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering   $ 1.67
Dilution per share to new investors participating in this offering   $ 6.10

The above table and discussion is based on 16,944,783 ordinary shares outstanding as of August 1, 2022. The calculation of the net tangible
book value per
share above does not account for the acquisition of Tarus Therapeutics, Inc. The issued and outstanding ordinary shares
as of August 1, 2022 includes the
issue of 2,425,999 ordinary shares and excludes the following, unless otherwise noted, as of August
1. 2022:

  • 1,614,028 ordinary shares issuable upon the exercise of
outstanding  options, warrants and restricted stock units.; and

  • any ordinary shares that may be issued under the Amended and Restated 2021 Equity Incentive Plan.